of 5.9% per annum and matures July 2001. Such indebtedness was incurred in July
1998, December 1998 and February 1999 and was used to partly finance the
acquisitions of McClain, Rogers-Dierks and the Radiant Power products business.
Our revolving credit facility allows us to reborrow the amounts which we repay.

   Pending use of the net proceeds from this offering as discussed above, the
Company intends to make temporary investments in United States dollar
denominated interest-bearing savings accounts, certificates of deposit, United
States Government obligations, money market accounts, or other insured
short-term, interest-bearing investments.

   17

   19

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
October 31, 1998 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance and sale of the Class A Common Stock by the Company and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AT OCTOBER 31, 1998
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt, including current maturities(1).....  $ 30,520   $ 10,520
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiary(2).....   14,892   14,892
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value per share; 10,000,000
   shares authorized, 200,000 designated as Series A
   Junior Participating Preferred Stock, none issued.....   --   --
  Common Stock, $.01 par value per share; 30,000,000 shares
   authorized, 8,323,036 shares issued and outstanding,
   actual(3).....   83   83
  Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value per share; 30,000,000
   shares authorized, 4,140,404 issued and outstanding,
   actual, and 7,840,404 issued and outstanding, as
   adjusted(3).....   41   78
  Capital in excess of par value.....   34,474   107,737
  Unrealized loss on investments.....   (1,142)   (1,142)
  Retained earnings.....   36,649   36,649
  Less -- Note receivable from Employee Savings and
   Investment Plan.....   (2,498)   (2,498)
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   67,607   140,907
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $113,019   $166,319
   ========   ========

- ---------------

(1) Excludes $16 million of actual additional indebtedness outstanding as of
   December 31, 1998, which will be repaid with a portion of the proceeds from
   this offering.
(2) Represents the 20% minority interest in the Company's Flight Support Group
   acquired by Lufthansa Technik.
(3) Excludes (i) 2,765,932 shares of Common Stock and 1,401,793 shares of Class
   A Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options which have
   a weighted average exercise price of $6.98 and $6.97 per share,

[…]

be indicative of actual results had such transactions occurred as of such date,
nor do they purport to indicate results which may be obtained in the future.

   TWELVE MONTHS   NINE MONTHS   TWELVE MONTHS   TWELVE MONTHS
   ENDED OCTOBER 31,   ENDED JULY 31,   ENDED DECEMBER 31,   ENDED OCTOBER 31,
   1998   1998   1998   1998
   -----------------   ---------------   -------------------   -----------------
   MCCLAIN
   HEICO   INTERNATIONAL,   PRO FORMA
   CORPORATION(1)   INC.   ROGERS-DIERKS, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ---------------   -------------------   ------------   -----------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $95,351   $9,696   $7,374   $   --   $112,421
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
Operating costs and
  expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   59,247   4,720   2,460   200(2)   66,627
  Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   17,140   1,759   1,727   (479)(3)   20,147
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
   Total
   operating
   costs and
   expenses....   76,387   6,479   4,187   (279)   86,774
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   18,964   3,217   3,187   279   25,647
Interest expense.....   (984)   --   (6)   (2,225)(4)   (3,215)
Interest and other
  income.....   2,062   93   16   (564)(5)   1,607
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
Income before income
  taxes and minority
  interest.....   20,042   3,310   3,197   (2,510)   24,039
Income tax expense.....   6,914   --   --   1,549(6)   8,463
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
Income before minority
  interest.....   13,128   3,310   3,197   (4,059)   15,576
Minority interest.....   2,619   --   --   819(7)   3,438
   -------   ------   ------   -------   --------
Net income.....   $10,509   $3,310   $3,197   $(4,878)   $ 12,138
   =======   ======   ======   =======   ========
Net income per share:
  Basic.....   $   .84   $   .97
   =======   ========
  Diluted.....   $   .68   $   .78
   =======   ========
Weighted average number